wro<sRExshs SOCIO-TECH

MITSUBISHI

—%_

(A VEmAYOT

Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model

LS2-1280

=] R CONTENTS Page
A & * E (B Arm Ded & IUS ACCESSONES +<rrrrrerrrrrreresrirssarasesssesasisesrsssssecstssssessencs 1
i3 1% *g( I) Sewing mechanism {(I) «xreeereermremomrmi s 3
FHBE(T)E S VKT 8, Sewing mechanism (1) & Feed rock shaft, feed lifting

ET% ) whEiE rock shaft mechanism «+-sseseeeeeseeeanee 5
@ ¥ V T H # B Stitch length regulator MEChANISM «-+-wrssrsessesrsssinmmimire e 7
€ ! i 5 B Presser fOot MECANISM -+ ++serersesrsrsersrsssssnnasssemsrsssessucssesescansasncnias 9
% 1y B M Knife actuating MmeChanism «-s--seereemsessmsememsisssssssss s 11
By FINy THEE Touch back mechanism & Deterctor mechanism::««-«sswsseeesessessensennesnns 13

B LUREHEHIE

iy 4 FAY —_ B WIiDEr MECRANISIM =-wrrrrssrresessssmssesnntss ittt 15
% p::] -] B Oil lubrication MecChanism --+-«srerreerrreresersemiostinniiititiene e 17
£+ B Bl ACCESSOMIES ++osesereersermrsersesesseaiatasetessaseasascrsb et e s ssnss et sbesbesba e etesstanis 19
=) 5| T T 1o LT T L LLRITER PR PP PRI PPPR PPN 21
M I ARG I— FRFEEE  MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system seesereesersessesssecreene 24

P-191B 199701




A{RESR

ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES




A EEHE

ARM BED& IT'S ACCESSORIES

Fig. ¥ #Bmi1—F ER

No. Mod Parts.No. B84 Description Ant.Req.
e
—_— s T o
Al MO 1182 080 ]“At‘/ ................... Rubber p]ug ¢118 ................. 3 3 3 3
A2 Mg 1910 080 ]‘At\/ ................... Rubber p]ug ¢19 ................... 3 3 3 3
A3 MO 0883 080 I Aty --:----ereeceenes Rubber p]ug ¢88 .................. 3 3 3 3
Ad Mg 0573 080 ]“At‘/ ................... Rubber p'| ug ¢57 .................. 2 2 2 2
A5 MG 1110 004 J°54AY - r-verrvrvcnens Screw 11/64(40)x8: -+ vvvrrenrenen. 11 1 1
A6 MF 01A0 584 FUE VAN —+vvvvroceenns Thread take-up cover----------+---- 111 -
A6 MF 03A0 584 FUE UAN'=---vvevvreenevs Thread take-up cover:::-:::-:o--- - - -1
A7 M9 1108 001 BARY™-«ovvevererereerees Set screw 11/64(40)x5.5--+--------- T 1 11
A8 MF 36A1 180 AMFUH---ovvvermeieeees Thread guide (arm top)------------- T 1 1 1
A9 M9 1116 002 ta*i/“ ................... Screw 11/64(40))(8 .................. 1 1 1 1
A10 M9 1109 004 # A" RYF7°5%440 - -------- Screw 11/64(40)x8-----+cvvvvvreenrs 6 6 6 6
Al1 MF 20A0 135 77°5%F - rverrneeeees 011 check window:-«---r-rcerenes 1 1 1
Al12 M9 2701 080 L 3 R Rubber p]ug(¢27) .................. 1 1 1 1
A13 M9 0625 053 N"#Y""% 6---vvevieees Spring washer for leg 6----:------ 2 2 2 2
Ald MF 30A0 426 HHT---cocoerrrnrrenenees L@grr-rorrrrrrr e 3 3 3 3
A15 MF 01A0 601 I‘U‘9749 .................. Plate for gu-'lde .................... 1 1 1 1
A16 M9 1107 002 ta*tj‘ ................... Screw 11/64(40))(55 ................ 2 2 2 2
A7 M9 0943 003 vntﬁ*y“ ................. Screw 9/64(40))(6 ................... 1 1 1 1
A18 M9 1508 001 MAEY™--v-cvvrrerrecnnes Set screw 15/64(28)x6----------- - T 1 1 1
A19 MF 80A0 181 {by\/j-.{ .................. Thread gujde ....................... 1 1 1 -
A19 MG 43A0 181 4}7\/-}4 .................. Thread guide ....................... - - - 1
A20 MO 0909 003 THESEY T vvrerrerrenens Screw 9/64(80)xB - rrrrereenns 1 1 2 2
A21 MF 10A0 181 ARFUH - cvevrrvrreenennns Thread guide--««-=-rrrerrrrrmnennns 1 1 1 -
A21 MG 43A1 181 4}‘7)},{ .................. Thread guide ....................... - - - 1
A22 MF 01A1 691 A"RFyb--cv-vvereeereres Gasket for face plate-------------- 1 1 1
A23 MF 01A0 830 i\/49 .................... Face p]ate ......................... 1 1 1 1
A24 M9 1111 004 7°5948Y%--vvevmreennes Screw 11/64(40)x10- - ---cvvvvvvres 3 1 13
A25 MG 1106 011 TWYSES v vvrvrnrnrnrnens Screw 11/64(40)x8: -+ vvrvrvrennn. 2 2 2 2
A26 MF 95A1 101 ]\049 .................... Need]e p]ate (318) ................ 1 1 p -
A26 MF 26B0 101 4Ge-r-vrvrrrmvencennns Needle plate (B2.B)---cvrrvrrven-- - - 11
A28 MF 10A0 471 AFN"%--r-vcmrmeennnees Spring for slide plate------------- T 1 11
A29 M3 0604 002 ti*:/‘ ................... Screw 3/32(56))(24 ................. 2 2 2 2
A30 MF 00AQ 181 .{b?ﬁ‘ .................. Thread guide ....................... 1 1 1 1
A31 MF 90AQ 583 FIOUB™9-vvrvvrvrrreees: Pre-tension stud:-----reeereereenes T 1 11
A32 MF 10A1 555 FIUAH™T----eevvrreennns Tension discs for pre-tension------ 2 2 2 2
A33 MF 36A0 245 IVA{N"f---cveceerencnene Pre~tension spring-------c-xc-r-ne T 1 11
A34 MO 1101 046 Y¥TfYb--ocvevrrrrireres Pre-tension adjusting nut 11/64(40) 1 1 1 1
A35 M9 1202 085 Ol)‘/a* S12.5--ccreveeenns o_r-"ng 3125 ....................... 1 1 1 1
A36 M9 0902 001 PAgY™--ce-rrrrrereeenes Set screw 9/64(40)x4.5-----cc---v-- 1 11
A37 MF 01A0 709 77W9d--cvvvrerererennnes Thread tension regulator bushing--- 1 1 1 1
A38 MF 10A0 187 ARMNTR--vcereenreeres Thread take-up spring@0.6::------- 1 - -
A38 MF 02A0 187 ARMATR---crvvrerreeree: Thread take-up spring@0.65-------- - - 11
A39 MF 10A0 553 FIUU“n.--rvrevrree-e Thread tension stud---------------- 1 - -
A39 MF 02A0 553 Faduf™g----vvvvveevee-es Thread tension stud--«------------- - - 11
A40 MO 0204 060 E°V----rrrriiiiiieeeen Thread tension releasing ping2x28. 1 1 1 1
Ad1 MF 10A0 585 F3A"5----cvvrvrvrre-e Thread tension discs--------------- 2 2 2 2
A42 MM 11A0 556 739" SMT----ovvrevvene Thread tension releasing discs:-:- T 1 11
A43 MN 10A3 245 IVZ N“4---cvvrveerrennes Thread tension springg1.0--------- Tt - -
A43 MF 02A1 245 IVZ{N4----ccvvvvvrerees Thread tension springg1.3--«------ - - 11
Ad4 MT 60A0 802 IQUP he-cvvvrrnrererenns Thumb net revolution stopper------- 11
A45 M9 1605 045 wvs*:/‘ .................. Thumb nut .......................... 1 1 1 1
A46 MQ 50A0 181 4"7)*4 .................. Thread guide ....................... - - 1 1
A901 MF 10EQ 470 ZA“U{HH34F« crvrrvrrenns Slide plate complete:-«---rv-rv--e- 1 1 1 1
A902 MF 00EQ 550 4bFadty$s3by------vv--o- Pre-tension assy.-«---ccreceooees L
A903 MF 01EQ 210 Favky3y3f7-----vvvvv---- Thread tension regulator assy.----- 1 - -
A903 MF 03E0 210 73dty¥ss7----vvvvvveee Thread tension regulator assy.----- - - 11

LS2—1280




A2 S (1)

SEWING MECHANISM (I)

61

62 —

2B
J @\\\\\\\\\\\\\é

!

D

L




B tE4iN
SEWING MECHANISM (i)

Fig. gf BmI—F . i e33R
No. Mod Parts.No. Description Description Amt. Req

— = =

F F T o
860 Mg 0883 080 ]“At‘/ ................... Rubber p]ug ¢88 .................. ] 1 1 1
B61 MF T0AD 663 MU OAGAIT-----vvvrrree Needle bar bushing{upper):--------- 1 1 1 1
862 MF 05A0 660 \vm‘gaigT ............... Need]e bar ......................... 1 1 - -
862 MG 30A0 660 AU$‘9 ................... Need]e bar ......................... - - 1 1
863 MF 01A0 664 MUE OAGRSS--cvrovvveenns Needle bar busing (lower):--------- 11 - -
B63 MG 30A0 664 AUF DRGNS ceeerenenns Needle bar busing (lower)---:««---- - - 1 1
B64 MF 01A0 181 {l\?‘/-}»,f .................. Thread gU:lde .................. 1 1 - -
865 MF 05A0 181 ,{b?‘/’-{ .................. Thread gu-ide .................. 1 ] — -
865 MF 80A1 18" ,{b?‘/’-{ .................. Thread gu1de ....................... - - 1 1
866 M9 0185 002 tﬁ*«‘/"‘ ................... Screw 1/8(44))(4_5 .................. 1 ‘1 1 1
B67 MF 70A0 128 33UA) DBX1-2-14--------- Needle set DBX1 #14-----vvvvveeen i 1 - -
B67 MF 83A0 128 3IYUM) DBX1-22--:-------- Needle set DBX1 #22------vvve--v-- - - 1 1
B68 M9 1513 001 PARS - vvvrcereeenss Set screw 15/64(28)X10-------vv---- 6 6 6 6
Beg MF 01A0 740 71"}‘ .................... Fe]t ............................... 1 1 1 1
B70 MF 01A0 417 ]"‘Aq .................... 01] sh1e]d Cap: -t 1 ] - -
B70 MF 03A0 417 j“Aq .................... 01] Shie]d Cap:r e - - 1 1
B71 M9 1802 006 I:ﬂ/ a1 2 SRR Screw 9/32(28)x14- - ---crreneonnn 11 1 1
872 Mg 0700 085 I)/7“ 1AP7 ............. 0_r1ng 1AP7 ........................ 1 1 1 1
B73 M2 1801 002 k34" r-rvererrennenens Set screw 9/32(28)x13------vr-enns 1 1 1 1
B74 MF O1E1 383 79099397+ oo Crank with screw P=14.5--«:--cv-v-. 1 - -
B74 MF 03E0 383 /70093497 --crvvvvmerrine Crank with screw P=15.2----«--coone - - 11
B75 M9 1606 001 PARY ----vvveerrenenenns Set screw 1/4(40)xB--«----vrverenn- 2 2 2 2
B76 MF 90E0 662 NUIH“4F J347---overvren Needle bar connecting 1ink guide as 1 1 1 1
B77 MF 30A0 325 hij .................... Square b]ock .................. 1 1 1 1
B78 M3 1106 004 7°FT443 " -rrevrrrnernens Screw 11/64(40)x8 -« rvorrrvreernnn. 2 2 2 2
B79 MF 01A0 232 995" JAoKkES Y- -vvnern- --Upper shaft bushing (left)--------- 11 1 1
B8O MF 05A0 234 99 " JAGRIh- - - vvrveenenn Bushing for arm shaft(middle):----- 1 1 1 1
B81 MF 80A0 352 )!-3_ ..................... ThrUSt co]]ar ...................... 1 1 1 1
882 Mg 1602 001 r%*:j‘ ................... Set screw 1/4(40)X4 ................ 2 2 2 2
B83 MF 40A0 331 99 NI Nw- oo veeneees Bevel gear for arm shaft----------- 1t 1 1 1
B84 MF 40A0 333 47 " JhHNI AYOT- - - evee e Bevel gear for vertical shaft(upper 1 1 1 1
B85 M9 0320 065 C H"9M97 ¥"439 20------- C-type stop ling 20---:--eccveeer-s 1 1 1 1
B86 MF 00A1 492 AYIIUY-cvrerreceenrene- Feed drive eccentric cam----------- 1 1 - -
B86 MF 02A1 492 AYIUU - -renrreereeneines Feed drive eccentric cam----------- - - 1 1
887 MF OOA‘l 476 1"‘})“* ................... Thrust co'”ar ¢36 ................. 1 1 1 1
B88 M9 0902 011 WIS --vvovrvroreriens Screw 3/16(28)x13-----cvvevvreaannn 3 3 3 3
B89 MF 01A0 233 99 AR} .- o vrvienne Bushing for arm shaft(right)------- 11 1 1
B9O M9 1472 086 #AM4N>-h 91A-1192-R------- 0i1 seal for arm shaft(right)------ 11 1 1
B91 MF O0A1 386 Lytwhy---orovvvvrennnens Connecting rod for feed cam-------- 1 1 1 1
892 MF 70A0 384 b‘/t\y}]\/ .................. Crank rod .......................... 1 1 1 1
B33 MF 01E1 230 90° 44347 (2 AEYE) -« - Upper shaft-----c-verrereenmaannen A T
895 MF 01A1 740 7]:”'.~ .................... Fe]t ............................... 1 1 1 ]
896 Mg 0402 085 00/7* s4 ................ 0_r1ng 34 .......................... 1 1 1 1
897 m 75A0 417 3 Alj .................... Rubber r~|ng ........................ 1 1 1 ]
B98 MF 00AD 521 475 UMM~ -----vvverve Bushing for vertical shaft(upper)-- 1 1 1 1
899 MF 30A0 520 9;/‘7 ................... Vert-"ca] sha-ft ..................... 1 1 1 1
B100 MF TOAOD 522 475" JMNsg---roveereee Bushing for vertical shaft(lower)-- 1 1+ 1 -
B100 MF 74B0 522 475 AN G v ev et Bushing for vertical shaft(lower)-- - - - 1
B101 MF 10A0 332 43 MmN Resg-coveve v Bevel gear for vertical shaft(lower 1 1 1 1
B102 MF 40A0 332 ¥4 UMINIRN- - Bevel gear for hook shaft---------- 1 1 1 1
B103 M9 1632 001 A% 1/4(40)xT--------- Set screw 1/4(40)x7-----c-rrovven 8§ 8 8 8
B904 MF 01E0 580 FYE* Ny9z97----cvvverrs Thread take-up lever assy.::::----- t 1 - -
B904 MF 03E3 580 FUE"UNIIZ47- v vvevnens Thread take-up lever assy.:--------- - - 1 -
8904 MF 03EQ 580 7 b "YNUIHZ47- - vennen. Thread take-up lever assy.----:---- - - -1
B906 MF 01E1 230 999" 993%7- - rvcvovever Upper shaft assy.--c--orvevrerne-- 11 1 1
B907 M9 7006 060 F191F3obyk° 9347 ------ 011 adjusting pin assy.---:-------- 1 1 1 1

Ls2—1280




C #& R(11) L UKTE B, k) BiEHE
SEWING MECHANISM (II) FEED ROCK SHAFT, FEED LIFTING
ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM




C HL (1) BLUXKFRDE., LT MR
SEWING MECHANTIM (II) . FEED ROCK SHAFT,FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM

Fig. % #HmI~-F ¥
No. Mod Parts.No. %4 Description Amgt.qu.
- = =
T T T o
0110 Mg 0619 050 ﬂ“h“* ................... Washer ¢10 ........................ ] 1 1 1
cin MF Q0EQ 281 A/V5 49347+ ----vvrveve- Feed bar assy.-«:--rroevrvrerernns 11 11
c112 MO 0806 002 E5%Y%-crrrvemrrernenenns Screw 1/8(48)X6- == nrrrnnnrne 2 2 92 9
C‘]13 MF 10A0 104 Zal) ..................... Feed dog ........................... 1 ] 1 1
c114 MF 90A0 283 AVIUY Jercernnennn Shaft for feed bar (eccentric)----- 11 1 1
C115 MF 90A0 104 ZAARPYOF EF Y- -vvveenns Feed rock shaft crank(left)-------- 1 1 1 1
C116 M3 1204 002 WhEFRY" - vovvmemenennn Screw 3/16(28)x12---«cvvevvereennn. 4 4 4 4
cu7 MF 70A0 491 Z4AAPYY"h-cvveeennrnnnn Feed rock shaft------«--svveeeenenn t 1 1 1
c118 M7 0315 065 Ch"4d4D ¥°/39 15-------- Retaining ring-C type 15----------- 2 2 2 2
c119 MF 70A1 286 AUS"JAGNk- - -veiieenn Bushing for feed rock shaft(left)-- 1 1 1 1
c120 MF 00A0 279 2AAHYDF I --vvvvrnnns Feed rock shaft crank (right)P=17.5 1 1 - -
€120 MF 02A0 279 ZAAAPYHF 34" --vvvernen Feed rock shaft crank (right)P=15.5 - - 1 1
c11 MF 00AQ 454 ¥ --vevvcenvniinnnnn. Feed rock shaft crank pin---------- 1 1 1
0122 Mg 1521 002 ti*s‘/‘ ................... Screw 11/64(40))(7 .................. 1 1 1 1
0123 Mg 1113 002 tﬁ?“/' ................... screw 11/64(40))(15 ................. 1 1 1 1
c124 M3 1506 001 PARY crvvvreerrveenens, Set screw 15/64(28)x4.5- -+« - 11 1 1
C125 MF 01AQ 557 AMFIDIN"K--vvvvmmmmeenns Bobbin thread tension spring------- Tt 11 -
€125 MF 03A0 557 MO grrrrrrreeeenens Bobbin thread tension spring------- - - - 1
C126 M9 7085 030 AMFIPUEIT -t Tension spring screw 3/32(100)x1.6- 1 1 1 -
C126 M9 7086 030 4FFaovgdy - ceeeienns Tension spring screw 3/32(100)x2.2- - - - 1
c127 M9 7087 030 AMFIOUN gMAES - ene Tension regulating screw 1/16(80)xt 1 1 1 -
c127 M9 7088 030 AMFIDUATRMARY -eeien-nn Tension regulating screw 1/16(80)x1 - - - 1
C128 MF 01A0 245 97U " dUIN - v-vmvvrnns Bobbin tension spring-:--------- - 1 1 - -
C128 MF O1A1 245 79708 YRk --vvvveenns Bobbin tension spring-------------- - - 1 -
c128 MF 03A0 245 79708 99N - ---vmvmonns Bobbin tension spring---:-:---vee- - - - 1
0129 ME OOAO 123 ;F*t"‘/ ................... BOban ............................. 1 1 1 -
C‘zg MF 2580 123 ih‘t“/ ................... Bobb-'n ............................. — - - ‘1
C130 MF 30A0 229 HFA TR A-cccrvrieennn Rotating hook positioner----------- 1 1 - -
€130 MF 17B0 423 9Fh"vp A -cvveenininnnn Rotating hook positioner----------- - - 1 -
C130 MF 20A0 229 OFA TR A-cvcreeniennns Rotating hook positioner-----------: - - -1
C131 MQ 1118 002 ta*‘/‘ ................... Screw 11/64(40))(10 ................. 1 1 1 1
132 MF 00A0 120 Hv43%57 HSL-BTR(3)------- Rotary hook assy.-«-«+-r-veereenens 1 1 - -
€132 MF 42B0 120 Hv43%7 HSL-BOHNTR------- Rotary hook assy.------+--+-n--onn- - - 1 -
C132 MF 45A0 120 Hv/3%7 KHS20-GTMP------- Rotary hook assy.--«:-«--crevevenn - - -1
€133 M9 1259 030 Magy” - 21hMZ--cvvne s Screw complete: - o -t 11 11
0135 Mg 0800 086 Z,fl,t/_", G8X12X3 .......... 01] Sea] ........................... 1 1 1 1
C136 MF 06A0 451 45 JAaNks™ Y- vvvvnennnnn Lower shaft bushing (left)--------- 11 1 1
0137 MF OOAO 450 3/9:/"7 ................... Lower shaft ........................ 1 1 1 -
0137 MF 02A0 450 3/9:/“7 ................... Lower shaft ........................ - - - 1
C138 MF 00A1 350 AN Uhh----vvvmmemernne Thread trimmer cam-----«- - «------- 11 1 1
C139 M3 1602 020 DOYASFHYEMARS ™+ ovveernenn Soket set screw 1/4(40)x10--------- 2 2 2 2
C140 MF 00AO 453 245 00N th- o vvvvvvne-n Lower shaft bushing (middle)------- I I B
C141 MF 30A0 352 A7-0347----erreernnenn Thrust collar----«---reervevnenenn. 1 1 1 1
C142 M3 1503 001 BT -ecvrennnennnnn Set screw 15/64(28)x4.5: -+« --- 2 2 2 2
C143 MF 00AQ 452 S99 JAHNZE™--vevverenens Bushing for hook shaft(right)-«---- 1 1 1 1
0144 MF 80A0 688 ]\‘,{7° ................... P'lpe ............................... 1 1 ‘] 1
0145 MF OOAO 753 7"3‘/2/‘-‘7_ ................ P] UNQEI: rcrerrrrrenssenacennscnnes 1 1 1 1
0146 MF OOAO 572 V,l,?#]\‘* ................. Spr1ng ............................. 1 1 1 1
0147 MF 32A0 154 7‘/7',{49 .................. Gu-ide p]ate ........................ 1 1 1 -
0147 MF 80A0 154 7‘/-}-449 .................. Gujde p]ate ........................ - - - 1
C148 M3 1515 002 35" -vvreriineeennnns Screw 15/64(28)x10-«-+-crvveeeeens 11 1 1
0149 Mg 0904 060 t"‘/ ..................... P'In ................................ 1 1 ‘| 1
C150 MF 00A0 277 ¥ 397 #9Y97°3%" P=23----Feed 1ifting rock shaft crank(right 1 1 - -
C150 MF 80A0 277 399 #9)97°3%" P=18----Feed 1ifting rock shaft crank(right - - 1 1
C151 MF 70A0 460 "398 29Uy f-vvevvernn Feed 1ifting rock shaft---------. .. 11 1 1
152 MF TOAQ 286 AJUS"J7AGR----vvvvveerens Bushing for feed 1ifting rock shaft 1 1 1 1
c153 MY 1502 050 # A K- --cvrcrvovenrnens Washer §20.5- -« -cvvervesemneennns t 1 1 1
C154 MF O1EQ 276 ¥ a9y #p0asvs---vvvhvnn Feed 1ifting rock shaft fork:------ T 111
£155 MO 1112 002 ESfS - cervrrrrrnrnnnnn. Screw 11/64(40)x12- - vvvvrven.n- 1 1 1 1
C156 M9 1106 004 7°394%Y - vvvhennn Screw 11/64(40)x8------- v oveennns 11 1 1
C157 MF 80AQ 352 H3=vcvv-vrerernnncnceen Thrust collar:---rerrrrereeeeranenns 2 2 2 2
C158 MY 1602 001 BAFS - vvrvverrerneenss Set screw 1/4(40)x4: -« --vvvenne 4 4 4 4
C159 MI 1513 001 BARY s evvvvevrenennn, Set screw 15/64(28)x10---«---cvv- 2 2 2 2
Cgog MF 40E0 125 m“t“/y_x ................ Bobb1n CASE ASSBY. -t 1 1 - -
Cgog MF 95E0 125 ik“t“/y_x ................ Bobb1n case assy‘ .................. - — 1 -
€909 MG 44E0 125 B E Uh=Recvvcrnveranenen Bobbin Case assy.------rcerriirann - -

LS2-1280



D) ) REHEHE .
STITCH LENGTH REGULATOR MECHANISM




D EEHHN
STITCH LENGTH REGULATOR MECHANISM _
Fig. % #&3I-—F ) 5K
No. Mod Parts.No. 884 Description Ant.Req.
- = =
z = = =
D170 Mg 1521 002 ta*-‘/‘ ................... Screw 11/64(40))(7 .................. 1 1 1 1
D171 MF 00AQ B30 Z" M4Y™J---vvvreeienes Connecting rod stud----«-----c----- Tt 11
D172 MF 06A0 910 Ush--c-vevevrenenenennns Feed regulating Tink--«----ovvvov-e 11 1 1
D173 MF 06A0 291 AXYF39EYAL------vvvovves Feed regulator--«-«-crorererersenns T 1 - -
D173 MF 0TAD 291 ADUFINEYRL- -+ cvvvrernn- Feed regulator: -« ceeorreoeeennnns - - 1 1
D176 M3 1513 001 BARY™--vvvrvereeerenes Set screw 15/64(28)x10------------- 1 1 1
D177 MF 70A0 780 7°99d----cveneeeernnes Bushing for feed regulator--------- 11 1 1
D178 MF 30A0 530 UMy 8- cvenenrenenns Set Pin:- - rre et 1 1 1 1
D179 MO 2004 080 BYevr-vrrerrrrranenenenn Rubber plug @20- - -rerrerrerrens 1 1 1 1
D180 M9 1516 002 k335" ---crvevereereennes Screw 15/64(28)x8.5-«---r-rvvvvvve 1 11
D‘|81 MF 06A0 361 hb’h'* ................... Spr'ing reta*’lner .................... - - 1 1
0182 MF 40A0 572 \y»?:‘;/\“* ................. C0-|'| spr‘ing ........................ - - 1 1
D192 MF OOA‘] 708 j)l}h‘* ................... Spr1ng ho]der ...................... - - 1 1
0193 M9 1505 002 k45"« --vvvvrrereeens Screw 15/64(28)x13.5---+--crvrevvn- - - 11
D194 MN 15A0 708 7,7’] * ................... Spr-|ng ho]der ...................... - - 1 1
D195 MF 00A1 454 V] 7 ..................... Link Stud .......................... 1 i 1 1
D196 MF 00A2 910 I}‘/7 ..................... Link P=18-«---ccrreeiennins 2 2 2 2
D197 MF 00A3 910 I}‘/7 ..................... Link P=27 - cceerrmmeaeeennnnnnnns 2 2 - -
[)197 MF 02A0 910 I)‘/7 ..................... Link P=83-:+c-vreeeinn LN - - 2 2
D198 MY 1112 002 ET3Y%--crvrvrerernennnns Screw 11/64(40)x12+ -« rvverenrn. 3 3 3 3
D199 MF 00A2 454 % 7 ..................... Link stud--------rrrrrrraiaiiin 1 1 1 1
D200 MN 35A2 530 47Ugs g cereereieeens Feed regulator shaft----+---cvv--- T 1 11
D202 MF 00AO 289 AJUFI0kYH7™-----v-v-v--- Stitch length adjusting crank:---- 1 1 1
D203 M3 0905 002 k3% ---vrcrerenenienn Screw 9/64(40)x8.5- -+ vvrerenrs 1 1 1
0204 MO 0903 002 EFAY - cvrrrverronrensns Screw 9/64(40)x6.5- -« cerrenn- 1 1 1 1
D205 MN 35A3 B30 #70yF I77-rereiees Feed regulator shaft-------------- 11 1 1
D206 MF 00A3 530 9"“/\\}#.:/“7 ................ Link stud----------rcrcreearanen 1 1 1 1
D207 M3 1116 002 b*/ ................... Screw 11/64(40)X8- -+ ---revrreneenns - - 2 2
0210 M9 1000 085 O Y»7™ 1AP10A----------- O-ring(@10) (1AP10A) - -+ -vcvevvre 1 11
D211 MF 05A0 572 \ﬂl,?:“\ * ................. Spr1ng ............................ 1 1 1 1
D213 MF OOAO 852 t° ..................... Stopper p]n ....................... 1 1 1 1
D214 MF 85A0 640 AZUFIOBYAY - - v rverrrens SCrew Dar:-- - v-rrerrraranenanenns 11 1 1
0215 MF 06A0 950 l,l\‘_ .................... Re]easing ]ever ................... 1 1 1 1
D216 MF 0BA0 631 & q¥hh--covvvvvernereens Dial for stitch length regulator--- 1 1 1 1
D218 MF 01A0 841 ARY4G--vvvverrrerreeen Stitch length indicating plate----- 1 1 - -
D218 MF 03A0 841 ARU4G------cvreeenieenns Stitch length indicating plate----- - - 1 1
Dzzo MF OOAO 257 wlh‘* .................. Bushing ........................... 1 1 1 1
D221 M7 1216 002 tﬁ*s‘/‘ ................... Screw 3/16(28))(18 ................. 1 1 1 1
0222 MF 02A0 245 IVA{N §----vvrvrvrreeens COil SPring: - rvrerrrnrmnreanrenns 1 1 11
D223 M8 0921 002 EF4F - cerrrverervnennens Screw 9/64(40)x8- <« v rcreareans 2 2 - -
D224 MF 00A4 708 ATH h--c-vorrerrrocnens Spring holder: -« rrerrrrereeeeonns 1 1 - -
D225 MF 00A6 572 \wbv#l\ * ................. Coil spr'ing ........................ 1 1 - -
D226 MF 0BAD 500 hyr--vreevervrrnaennconcs Rubber plug @ 10.8-««c-ervrevnrenns 1 1 1 1
0227 MF 06A0 634 R4ART™UDF™--vvevrerrees Reverse crank:««««-e-rerrrracaaens 1 11
D228 MF 0BAD 417 T AT ---rerrrrernrresnen RUDDEr FANg: -« +errererrrmrenneenns 1 1 1 1
D229 MF OSAO 633 ;4}7’7“/:/'7 .............. Reverse ]ever shaft ................ 1 1 1 1
D230 M9 0600 085 O U»s™ 1APG-----vvvvvve- 0-ring(@6) (1APE) -+« cvvecvernvs LI B
D231 M7 0535 065 ER"HBAD 8---vvvvvvvrnen: E-type stop ring 8-----rrieiien Tt 1 11
D232 M7 1016 050 ij»‘h * ................... washer ............................. 2 2 2 2
D233 MF 0BAQ 257 AHIAG:--v-v-vrerereennens REtATNEr +vrrrrrrrrarenrrnnrnnennes 1 1 1 1
D234 M7 1017 050 ' h k- --crvvenenonnns WASHEI - < v vrrrrmerrernneneneenns 1 1 1 1
D235 MO 1109 002 54" vvrrerreeenneennns Screw 11/64(40)XT v rvrrrrreeenns 3 3 3 3
D236 M9 1106 022 OwAZZHYRE Rb---vvveeeeee Screw 11/64(40)x16--------rrevveve T 1 1 1
D237 MF OBAD 729 EXUN Rr-evvovrenerernn. SPIring:- - -rererrrrrorrrme e iaans 1 1 1 1
D238 MF 06A0 323 ATIOF™-----vvrreevreeees Reverse lever crank ----------c---- 1 1 1
D240 MF 06A0 632 ZAART ULNT=---rverirnens Reverse lever ««--:-crrececrcccnes 1 1 1
D241 M7 5005 067 IV WE°Y----vrvrrenennns Pin(BX-Type) ($5X36) - ----------v+- 11 1
D242 M7 1508 030 9“‘/\9#*:/“ ................ Stud screw 15/64(28))(75 ........... 1 1 1 1
D243 MF 0BAO 750 I A7 WIa-c-vrerrvresnens Rubber stopper-:«««:« eesrmreensens 1 1 1 1
0245 M9 1501 007 whEZH" o --vvvvvoe Screw 15/64(28)x14.5-------cevevv-e T 1 1 1
0922 MF 06EQ 640 #/YFavtyas " s-----cvv--- Screw bar assy.«-c-rrciraeeeeien 1 - -
D922 MF 08EQ 640 #/YFaotygs " y3-----c----- Screw bar assy.:--cocceeriieiieees - - 11

8 L.S2—-1280




[E) #2148 |
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM




E #If8

PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM
Fig. % BM&KI1-—F EFAE
No. Mod Parts.No. 8R4 Description Ant . Req.
T £ =z 5
E230 MF 30A0 738 t;‘:i“lj ................... Knee 'hffter rod ................... 1 1 1 1
E231 M9 1219 015 k345" 4094 -vvvveeeens Hinged screw 3/16(28)x7-----+------ 2 2 2 2
E232 M9 1503 031 K hb---vevvervrenenrnn Bolt for knee 1ifter lever--------- 1T 1 1 1
E233 MF 30A0 252 AYIFy~Ln“-33 e----veennn Knee Tifter lever(right).---------- Tt 1t 1 1
E234 MF 70A1 511 otk d.--ooveevneennnn Knee 1ifter connecting rod--------- Tt 1 1 1
E235 M9 5003 067 3IY*wkk°y BX £#°% 5X24----Pin(BX-Type)(@5x24)------crevvvers Tt 1 1 1
E236 MF 30A0 572 WAWEA R --vrverereeeens Spring for knee lifter lever------- 1 1 1 1
E237 MO 0423 060 4MINAE Y- -vvrereerennnn Thread releasing pin:::--+--ovvere 11 1 1
£238 M3 1515 022 G Mh---vvvvevrrerenieens Bolt 15/64(28)x13.5- -+ «-vvvevrersns 11 1 1
E239 MF 70A0 350 4RNADA-c-rvrreerrreens Tension releasing cam-------+----+- 1T 1 1 1
E241 MF 01A0 216 1}?)’-4 .................. Thread gu-'lde ................... 1 1 1 ‘|
E242 MF 10A0 105 ;ﬁ)lasgi ................. Presser -foot ................... 1 1 - -
E242 MF 1280 105 ﬂ17397. ................. Presser -foot ...................... - - 1 —_
E242 MF 6880 105 ﬂlang ................. Presser foot ....................... - - — 1
E242 MF 06EQ 105 MII347(2408°-4"-+") ---Presser foot(Finger guard):-------- 11 - -
E242 MF O7E0 105 #IH347(7470"-h"-+") - -Presser foot(Finger guard)-«:------ - - 1 -
E242 MF 08EQ 105 A¥IHZI47(4uh"-h"-}") ---Presser foot(Finger guard)s---:.---- - - -1
5243 Mg 0939 002 ti*y"‘ ................... Screw 9/64(40))(11 .................. 1 1 1 1
E244 MF 00AQ 267 AYIH OAGN----vvererernns Bushing for presser bar------------ 11 1 1
E245 MF 11D0 262 ”Im‘rj .................. Presser bar ........................ ‘] ‘] 1 1
E246 MF O1EQ 253 AHIFy hh---ccvvvvvvvnn-s Presser bar lifting cam-----:-+c:-- 11 1 1
E247 M3 0401 085 O Y»y™ 1AP4- -~ vvverne O-ring(1AP4) -+ -vvrvvnninnens 11 1 1
E248 MF O1EQ 252 AHIFh - -cvvrvvvrerrrenns Presser bar lifter-----c-vvvvverves 1T 1 1 1
E249 M9 1108 001 PAFY ---vvvrcrrrnennnnn Set screw 11/64(40)x5.5--+-----v-- 11 1 1
E250 MF Q1A0 265 AHIR 95 #93--v--vvveeens Presser bar guide bracket---------- 11 1 1
E251 MF 1280 259 yu,?:‘:}\"* ................. Presser spring ..................... 1 1 ‘| 1
E252 Mg 1131 002 ti*“/* ................... Screw 11/64(40))(65 ................ 1 1 1 1
E253 MF 30A0 703 ?‘/1»4,;‘9 ................. Presser bar guide .................. 1 1 1 1
E254 M9 3220 035 YNIAY" e Thumb screw 1/2(28)x63: - «c+vvvvv-- 11 1 1
E255 Mg 3202 047 bai/]j»\\}b ................. Nut ................................ 1 ] 1 1
E258 M9 1106 004 J°54%Y"--+rrvrrvnrennes Screw 11/64(40)x8- -+ vrevereeenes 1t 1 1
E259 M3 1506 001 PARS"--vvverevrevnnnnn Set screw 15/64(28)x7-------------- 11 1 1
E910 MF 00EO 252 A¥IP7 LN -bo"UHz-------- Knee 1ifter lever (left)----------- 11 1 1

10

LS2—-1280



KNIFE ACTUATING MECHANISM

B RUIVEEE

11




F RUIYUids
KNIFE ACTUATING MECHANISM

Fig. & BmI—F - ERE
No. Mod Parts.No. B d Description Amt .Reg.
s EE 5
- S = =N - - ]
F261 MF O1E0 746 JLE7 WMYs57-- - - Flexible wire assy.---------------- 1 11
F262 M9 0401 085 0 ')\/7‘ 1AP4---ccvvvveenn 0_r1ng(1AP4) ....................... 1 1 1 1
F263 MF 00A1 391 Jp9qF---vvvrvrererennns Thread trimmer driving lever------- 11 1 1
F264 M9 7082 030 Moags - Stud screw 15/64(28)x7.5----------- 11 11
F265 MF O0A1 729 ERUNTR------corvenenrens Trimming lever spring----«---«----- 11 1.1
F266 MF O0AT1 352 Ho—c--vcrvererenvennncns Spring support collar-------------- 1 1 1 1
F267 M3 1502 045 FYpe-vrcvcoroeenncnnenns Nut 15/64(28) - vorrrevrnrrnnnns 2 2 2 29
F268 MF 0BA1 361 WA 4-:-vvveeeneeneeens Flexible wire holder------«-------- T 1 1 1
F269 M7 1144 015 E55°9 0% -cvvreeere s Stud screw 11/64(40)x5------------- T 1 1 1
F270 MF 36A0 750 77952--c-rereeirieiens Flexible wire presser-------------- 11 1 1
F271 M9 0802 002 ES4Y"- -« rrrvrrmrnenrnns Screw 1/8(44)XT - vvvevrrreneernns 2 2 2 2
F272 MF OBAD 780 Hill"-«-c-rvrrvrrrrencens HOTAEE +-vvrrrrrmrrnneananraneneans 1 1 1 1
F273 Mg 1373 045 }lyb MB-veremmi e Nut M5X4T .......................... 2 2 2 2
F275 Mg 1510 002 ti*i/‘ ................... screw 15/64(28))(12 ................. 4 4 4 4
F276 M7 0428 060 bE°y-----ccrmeennananatn Link Stud .......................... 1 1 1 1
F277 M9 4008 037 Pﬁ*t/‘mxs .............. screw MAXB:-- - -rcereer e 3 3 3 3
F278 M9 3003 099 L V&-IHh(AR)- - --veeene Terminal pin(Male)---------rvvnenes 2 2 2 2
F279 M9 2074 075 -}-y}. MB--rerieeieneaenen Nut MB- - - e 2 2 2 2
£281 MF 01A0 397 2993 -c-vcemrerrennanenns CUSHION: * v v rrermmrmmrranerennen 1 1 1 1
F282 M9 0703 065 EA“HPAD 12----cvvvvvvvns E-type stop ring 12-----v-revvvvve- 1T 1 1 1
F283 M9 0913 001 PAEY™-c-vvvrereeneennnes Set screw 9/64(40)x8.5------------- 1T 1 11
F284 MF 00A1 603 BMJYFF"f--crvvvrenrnrens Bracket for fixed blade------------ 11 1 1
F285 NF 00AD 180 4}.7)}4 .................. Thread f-inger ...................... 1 1 1 -
F285 MF 02A0 180 ,‘}.7‘/-}1 .................. Thread finger ...................... - - - 1
F286 M9 1102 010 #5485 <c-vrveververcnrnn. Screw 9/64(40)x4.1- - vvovvrenen-. 1 1 1 1
F287 MF 00AD 838 ];4%1 ................... Fixed b"ade ........................ 1 1 1 -
F287 MF 02A0 838 17{AZ (B)------vvvvv--- Fixed blade (B)--«-----rcvrvvrreens - - -1
F288 M3 1110 Q45 FWhevcvrerrercrrnenenans NUt 9/64(40) -« crorrrmrennenennns 1 1 1 1
F290 MG 1201 045 FYh--v-cvvvevrvnenenenns Nut 3/16(28) - c---cvvverennenennns 2 2 2 2
F291 MF O1EQ 411 10,I0°99387---c--vre-- Cam follower,Shoulder screw assy.-- 2 2 2 2
F294 ME QBAD 477 AN - -rrcemreeenenennn. Stopper lever--- - rseorrreeranacons 1 1 1 -
F294 MF 08A0 477 AMYN°(B)-------evvvv-es Stopper Tever(B)--------cooereeees - - -1
F295 MF 00AD 729 EAYN R ---vvrrrecnenenn. COT1 SPring----rerrerremrenrennnns 1 1 1 1
F296 MF O1E1 352 J5—vrrevrvevsrcnranenns Thrust collar-« - rreerrenrenrnenns 1 1 1 1
F297 MF 00A1 477 ZMNAF----evcnveneennes Lever stopper plate---------------: 11 11
F299 MF Q0AQ 572 WATEN %« vrrcvcrnn- Coil Spring---c--rerrorverreaenens 1 1 1 1
F300 ME Q0AD 750 7°Wyd-c-vcevmerrcannenne BUSHING: - v vvrrrrrvrnrrararnanans. 1 1 1 1
F301 MF 00AS 454 JARTOR OY " H-cevrrenennns Knife driving shaft-«----c-vv-mn--- 1 1 1 -
F301 MF 02A1 454 JZIOR"0"p---vvvvvennens Knife driving shaft----------vvvoo - - -1
F302 MF 00A1 527 4°qY™-----vvovvvcnennens Knife holding bracket saddle------- 11 11
F303 Mg 1111 015 L5409 % -vvveeneees Stud screw 11/64(40)x6.2----------- 2 2 2 2
F304 MF 00A8 910 Ulfevcvrevnrnrrcncnnnnns LK v e vormmenennrennnanerananess 1 1 1 1
F305 MY 1107 045 FYh--c-vvrvevocmnmenenns Nut 11/64(40)- - - verernernnennnn. 2 2 2 2
F306 M3 1117 002 TREFRY™---vvverveennees Screw 11/64(40)x13- - c-vevvrrenes T 1 11
F307 MF 00A1 392 Jp9u7®--vervrenreennnns Knife driving crank--------«-cqve 1T 1 1 1
F308 M9 0803 010 %*9‘ ................... Screw 1/8(44))(6 .................... 3 3 3 3
F309 Mg 4006 052 i}‘h‘* ................... Thrust co]]ar ¢28 ................. 1 1 1 1
F310 MF 00AQ 836 F*A"4ES™Y---evvvvrvvrene Knife base (left)-----------eovvv-- (I B I
F310 MF 02A0 836 ARF“4EF"Y---vvvvrvvrens Knife base (left)---------revvroeen - - -1
F311 MF 00AQ 834 AZES™Y (A)----vvvvvvenee Movable knife (left) (A)-«--------- T 11 -
F311 MF 02A0 834 XZk5™Y (B)-----vvvvvv--- Movable knife (left) (B)----------- - - =1
F312 Mg ‘]151 010 ﬁ*:/‘ ................... Screw 11/64(40)x7 .................. 2 2 2 yi
F313 MG 1106 004 J°59445" - --vvereeenn-e Screw 11/64(40)x8- - +rvrveevverners 6 6 6 6
F314 MO 0903 002 E545°--cvvvrvermenennnns Screw 9/64(40)x6.5------cereeeens 2 2 2 2
F315 M 1118 002 k535"« --vvvrreeereennes Screw 11/64(40)x10--------rreeerees T 1 1 1
F316 M7 05634 065 EA"SMD 4---vcvenvennnn E-type stop ring 4---------overene 2 2 2 2
F317 MO 0921 002 ES5&Y - vvrvrvrrarmannnns Screw 9/64(40)x8- - crrriienns 1 1 1 1
F318 M9 1516 002 k545" - rrrrrvierenrnns Screw 15/64(28)x8.5- -+« cvunnvrs 3 3 3 3
F319 M9 1602 001 b#;?p‘/‘ ................... Set screw "/4(40))(4 ................ 1 1 1 1
F320 M9 1109 004 ¥ h"4U47° 794457+~ --- - Screw 11/64(40)x8----«--v-rrevvnene 1 1 1
F321 M9 4003 099 #404Y%7° HP-3N--------- Cord holder: -« rverrenereneen. [ T
F322 M7 1018 050 H % -crrevevvrrrennne RUbber washer:«-«-«--eoveveneeeran- 1t 1 1 1
F323 MF 0BA1 A10 AMIAT-T°h-vovcvvrrnrncne Stopper rubber:-:-r v eriiinin, 1 1 1 1
F324 M7 1510 030 APYAS 45" -«revvrvrennnne SLOPPEr SCrEW- <« -« -crterreseesens 1 1 1 1
F325 M7 0516 050 1}"’"* ................... washer ............................. 1 1 1 1
F326 MF 0BAO 397 93y cveverreevenenenn CUSTON -+ v vvrrrrrmnonerneaeecnnens 11 1 1
F327 M3 1004 080 I AT WyZr-vrrrvrrennrens Rubber plug @10----v-rvvreereean. 11 1 1
F911 MF O6E3 519 YL/} MYY459355----- - Thread trimming solenoid----------- 111
F912 MF 0BEQ 351 ALY 19979357 ---- - Cam follower crank assy:-----«------ 1 1 1
F916 MF OBEQ 839 Xa&"fMYy5 44357 ------- Knife blaket assy.----------rvevvee [ S
F9186 MF_O8EQ 839 AR5 {MYys"49357-------- Knife blaket assy.-----+----------- - - -1

12

LS2— 1280




2y FINy TR B L URILAEHE
TOUCH BACK MECHANISM & DETECTOR MECHANISM

13




G Yy FNyvIElE L URTESERS

TOUCH BACK MECHANISM & DETECTOR MECHANISM

Fig. £¥ #mI—-F =R
No. Mod Parts.No. 824 Description Ant.Req.
£ $ = o
G330 MO 1111 004 7°5944F - --rvrveerennnes Screw 11/64(40)x10------vrvvevnee. 2 2 2 2
G331 MN 60A0 620 #4D0s%YY7° HP-BN--------- Cord holder- -« -reoremreererennns -3 38 -
G331 MO 4003 099 F404YY7° HP-3N--------- Cord holder---«--rvereerrereccenne 3 - -3
G333 MF 0BEQ 366 3309-3vw7°h3%7.---vrvvv- Connector cap assy. -« - - e--- 11 1 1
G334 M9 1018 099 1459 1360-P-----vvvenvvtn Nylon connector 12-pole----------- 1 1 1 1
G336 MF 30A0 880 317749+ rreveerreannts Arm side cover - - oo 1 1 1 1
G337 MF 05A0 691 A ZFwh-«-rvvreerrnennnn. Gasket----r-crrreiiiiaian 1 1 1 1
G341 M9 7003 095 F-REVIIHF et Ground wire assy.-«--+-crrerrrrene 1t 1 1 1
G342 M3 4008 099 HOy5Yy7° HP-8BN--------- Cord holder-« -« verrrreeneeeennns T 1 1 1
G343 MF 06A0 682 7°U-padR - --vrvvrvnvnnn Pu'”ey ............................ 1 1 P —
6343 MF OTAD B82 J°U=rvrvevnenrvnrunennns PUTTEY v v e emrerenaeeninnnieaes - - 11
G344 MO 1502 002 k545"~ -rrevierereiies Set screw 15/64(28)x12------------ 2 2 2 2
(G345 MF O1AQ 476 2A°-% A--r-cvrvnreenann Spacer - TR I 2 2 2 2
G346 MF 01A2 694 Nv¥¢N™y B12(Y9)--------- Speed command disc B12(down)------ T 1 1 1
G347 MF 01A1 694 Nvoen™> B2U(9T)--------- Speed command disc B21(up)-------- T 1 1 1
(348 MF O1AQ 476 A4 B---vcrrveerncrane Spacer Be-crrrrrrriiiiiaiii 11 1 1
G349 MF 01A0 259 NyvlN"uAYT 27°Y09"------ Supporter spring------ocreieeeens 11 1 1
G350 M 3001 050 H*5*% 30-c--c-veervecr-- Washer 30----c-rvcemearennennnanen 1t 1 1 1
G351 M9 0330 065 CA"5PAD 30------vrvcrvv- Retaining ring-C type 30---------- T 1 1 1
G352 MF 01A0 257 AYIf5------vvvvverens Detector bracket supporter-------- 11 11
6353 MO 3002 050 H*h &--vvrvrrerrennernns Washer @12--- vvveeevrnnineinann. 1 1 1 1
G354 MF 01AD 366 1354-34w7°cvvrrvrennnn. ConNNEctor Cap:- -+ - - rcrrrrrrrrense 1 1 1 1
G355 M3 1020 098 IJ495-------vvvvirieiinns Nylon connector 12-pole----------- 11 11
G356 M9 1004 080 J°AT7"Yyd----vvevreerees Rubber plug @ 10------vvrvvveees T 1 11
G357 MO 7118 099 T-h"4397-cvrvroererennn COrd @sSy. - vrrrrremrrarsrananas 1 1 1 1
G358 M9 0201 037 PHIA A -vvrrvnrencnnn SCrEeW 2xXh-vvreeronrnearnnareneenns 2 2 2 2
G358 MO 0315 050 ¥ H %---cvrvcevrnernnns Washer M2« -vvererrrenennaaninnnnns 2 2 2 2
G358 M 0306 053 N 4Y R f-cv-crrrevereren Washer M2- v evvreevmnonnnennennnns 2 2 2 2
6359 MF 00AD 192 AGN"%-cvrcvrvremeencenes Plate SPring--«-c---srver-orereen- 1 1 1 1
6360 MF 01A1 601 R{YFMYI(F----cmeverenes Bracket for touch switch---------- 1T 1 1 1
(361 MF Q0A0 270 Z:/;F‘g‘/ .................. Push button ....................... 1 1 1 1
G362 M7 0533 065 EA"HMD 3---vvrrerreenns E-type stop ring 3---+--cvveereene 2 2 2 2
G363 MF 00A7 572 WAREA R« -crvrecrvreoenns COiT SPring- vcvrerererreenveeenss 1 1 1 1
G364 M3 0251 037 PAAVI RS --ovrrvveenn- Screw M2XB- - rrrrrvrncecnenenannas 2 2 2 2
G365 M3 0208 099 TAIORAWF -« rvvrvvrernrss Micro switch:--roovrrerenanenaeins 1 1 1 1
G366 MF 01A0 502 &"WIAZ--c-vvvveerreerns Insulator seet--------rovvereenen T 1 1 1
G367 M9 3003 099 k°» 1380TL-----v-vvvvves Terminal pin (Male)-------------- 5 5 5 5
G368 MO 1106 004 7°794F5 -« rvvrenrrennns Screw 11/64(40)x8------c--rvvvvv-- 3 3 3 3
G369 MO 1910 080 I AbY--c-vrovrennrncanss Rubber plug @19 «---cvrevereeenn. 1 1 1 1
G370 MO 1100 004 H* A 3E7°5T445" - --v--- Screw 11/64(40)X8: -« -vrrvrerveen- 4 4 4 &
G372 MF 06A0 691 h*xawy}. .................. Arm Side [ole ) - | s 1 1 1 1
G373 MF 0BAD 339 J\T = vvrvermvennnnennnn Arm Side COvVer----- - orreereeernnn 1 1 1 1
G374 M 1111 004 7°53445" - -vrvveeennres Screw 11/64(40)x10---------orve--- 6 6 6 6
G375 M3 1100 002 LS4 - vrvvrrencrrneenes Screw 11/64(40)XT - cvrrererrrvnss 2 2 2 2
G376 MO 1182 080 T AEY-vrrrevrrrrvenrenen Rubber plug @ 11.8----vvvverrveen. 11 1 1
G377 MF 0BA0 415 J-FAHL--c-crvoereneenns Code holder: o  verreerivareneenn, 1 1 1 1
G378 MF 0BAQ 620 374390 VP SKB-IMC------- Y E T 11 1 1
6379 MO 1117 002 TREFAY™---cvvvevrnrveees Screw 11/64(40)x13- -« -vvvverens 3 3 3 3
(380 MF 06A0 601 FUMHL4- -« vveeeanvneenes Solenoid plate:--«----rrrrerrrerens 1 1 1 1
6381 MF 06E4 519 \)b/.{}.‘azgi .............. So]enoid ......................... 1 1 - .
6381 ME 0BED 519 YLJ{F J34F - crvruerenns SOTENOTG e - - 1 1
6383 MF 0BAT 750 I A7 Wymrrrvrvervensenns Rubber bushing:«« -« ««««-«reeeern- 1 1 1 1
G384 MO 1517 022 OWAJFHYER Mh----ovvven- Screw 15/64(28)X16: -+« +xevveere- t 1 1 1
G385 MF 06EQ 392 7h 995" )37 -vrvvvvees Feed reverse driving crank assy.--- 1 1 1 1
G387 MG 1182 080 I Aby-v-vvovvrreearsonen Rubber plug @ 11.8- - -vreerreennn. 1 1 1 1
G388 M3 0420 050 H A %---ccvrrrrmrereens Washer @4.5 «cevvvernennnviniinns 3 3 3 3
Gg14 MF 01E0 682 7°_I}7£97‘- ................ Pu'”ey @SSY. crrerrerrr e - - 1 1
G914 MF O6EQ 682 7°-UJ34F«vvvenrvnrrennn PUTTEY BSSY. - rrrrrrrrrcerrmrnnns 1 1 - -
G915 MF OBEQ 406 fyuyausfz-----vvvvvees Detector bracket assy.------------ T 1 11
6916 ME OBEQ 534 SwFA{WFITHT - vvvvvrrrnn. Touch switch assy.:«---x--  veee- - - - =

14

Ls2—1280



B 741 /5—$58
WIPER MECHANISM

383

382

381 \
1
e 38}!!1 \ TR TR

\

Z

\\

SR

A

\

\

\)

(917] ) —

16



H O4/5—Hi%
WIPER MECHANISM

Fig. ¥ #&mId-FK fEF¥R
No. Mod Parts.No. T Description Amt.Req.
E X T =
H380 MF 01A0 338 A" —erererrrererenes Solenoid cover for wiper mech.----- - 11 -
H381 M3 0308 037 SW-PWYPFA™45"M3X6------ Screw-SW-PW M3xB-«--«-carerrieeies - 10 10 -
H382 MF 06A1 519 Fa97" YL AR - -vreerennes Wiper solenoid-«------ crereerenns -1 1t -
H383 M9 1019 099 JST R R R Connect-ing 1_SD .................... - 1 1 -
H384 M9 7061 095 3_}‘“739; ................ Cord ASSY. sttt - 1 1 -
H385 M9 0604 050 {j“h“* ................... Washer G-----«--ereerrrereanenon.. - 2 2 .
H386 MF 06A0 509 YL/4F MWIAG-cvvenennes Solenoid bracket---------eerrenio- - 11 -
H387 MF 40E2 484 N} 92497 DS-035--------- Thread wiper switch----«-----vvcvne -1 1 -
H388 MF 06A0 572 )y”ly:‘:]\“* ................. Spr«‘ng ............................. - 1 1 -
H389 M9 0910 033 E°U4¥™----vvreerireees Plunger pin 9/64(40)x4------------- -1 1 -
H392 MF 00A1 A7 ]‘L‘q .................... Rubber CUSh:lon ..................... - 1 1 —
H393 MF 06A1 910 Uu7-----vvvvrennenennen Thread wiper connecting rod-------- -1 1 -
H394 M7 0536 065 EA"HMT 2.5----c-cvve-ne E-type stop ring 2.5----+-rveerenns -1 1 -
H395 Mg 0454 050 BS-]{}"‘,"* ............... Washer R R R R B I I - 1 1 -
H396 MF 06A0 983 l].ﬂ\°_~‘/“aysy7’- ............ W‘lper shaft ........................ - 1 1 -
H397 MF 06A0 982 AN -MYIF f---vrveven-s Thread wiper bracket--------«------ -1 1 -
H398 MF OOAO 980 94/\“- ................... Thread W'iper ....................... - 1 1 -
H399 M9 1106 003 IREIAY"-----evovvveenes Screw 11/64(40)x20---------rcnvene- -2 2 -
H400 M9 3003 099 Lt°» 1380TL------rvvvvv-- Terminal pin (Male):------rcvvvvv- -2 2 -
H401 MF O0AT 780 M0 - cvvervvrenronennen Code holder -« rrevrrrrrreenneenans -1 1 -
H402 MO 1515 002 LT c-cvrrrrrrnoeneenes Screw 15/64(28)x10- - reererenn- - 2 2 -
H403 M7 0534 065 E}J“gb(l) R R I E_type Stop r'ing Beovoonininiiiii, - 2 2 -
H404 M9 0806 002 ti*:/‘ ................... Screw 1/8(44))(6 .................... - 1 1 -
H405 M7 4008 052 ﬂ‘h“* ........... chieeaae Spr-|ng gujde ....................... - 1 1 -
H406 M9 0309 037 SW-PWy4PFA™45"M3X5------ Screw M3xB: - rcrrei i -3 3 -
H407 M7 0828 050 b\*b“* ................... Retaine washer------«-ccceeeeans - 1 1 -
H408 M7 8003 033 t"‘/*‘/" .................. Stud Yol 2= R R I - 1 1 -
H917 MF 06E0 984 94’\"“}9}759; ............ w-lper device B8SY. s - 1 1 -

16 LS2—1280




A EHEs ,
OlIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

17




J  HiEsE
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

Fig. % #& 21— K 5 ¥
No. Mod Parts.No. I Description Amt . Regq.
- EE e
= = T feal
J410 MF 01AQ 873 AN -9347------vvnenennns Arm oil shield cover assy.:-------- 11 1 1
J411 MF 01A2 740 71,“. .................... 01] fe]t ¢8X30 .................... 1 1 1 1
J412 MF 00A2 780 *»9“ .................... Ho]der ............................. 1 1 ] 1
J413 MF 01EQ 731 AVAN47°9397---cvvvevns 011 return pipe assy.:::cc - reveee 11 1 1
J414 MF 80A1 688 N°A7°9T/397- - -vvvvvvnns Upper shaft oil tube assy.--------- 11 1 1
J415 MF 40A1 750 77951 -cvevrrennnnnnnn 031 tube lock bushing 1/2(28)------ Tt 1 1
J4]6 MF 80A0 783 $°\/7°7_R ................ 01] (1] R R R 1 1 1 1
JaT MO 1103 004 J7°3T4%5 - evreeeennns Screw 11/64(40)x13-+--- - --vvrvvnn 3 3 3 3
J418 Mg 08]0 002 tﬁ*:/‘ ................... Screw 1/8(44))(65 .................. 1 1 1 1
J418 M3 0801 004 J°5V44 - ----vvrernnns Screw 1/8(44)x13--«-vrevieniianns 3 3 3 3
J420 M9 0307 053 N"#¥"h"% 3.5--c-vevrnnn Spring washer M3.5------crreneennen 11 1 1
J421 MF 30A0 742 79 ...................... 01] adjust‘ing p]ate ................ 1 1 1 1
J422 MF 30E0 337 73759; .................. 01] PUMP SCIEEN:- -t e rrrrnvesees 1 ] 1 ‘]
J423 MF 06A1 601 BYWH4H-ccmrerreennnnn. 0il1 pump impeller cover------:------ 1 1 - -
J424 MF 30A1 601 RMyWH4F--veevmvnennnnnnns 0il pump fitting plate------------- - - 1 1
J425 MF 10A0 685 l\*a‘»'q .................. 01] pump 1'mpe'|'|er .................. 1 1 1 1
J426 MF O0EQ 142 N°47°9993%7- -« orvvevnns 011 pipe for hook assy.---«-«------ 11 1 1
J427 MO 2201 Q47 J77Wydevevvveccrrerenins. 011 tube lock bushing 11/32(28)---- 1 1 1 1
J428 MF 30A0 378 Z°AY/0YD° G-vvveverenns Holder for oil braid 6------------- 1 S B B
Ja29 MS 7084 030 Myagy vt 011 adjusting screw------ - crcveen i1t 1 1
J430 MF 80A1 572 Iyu,?#.’\‘* ................. Spr“lng ............................. ] 1 1 1
J431 MF OOAO 148 t{ ...................... 01'] w-"ck ........................... 1 1 1 1
J432 MF 95A0 148 bkE----- vcrvvrreeen 011 braid($2.5x240)---- oo envne- i1 1 1
J433 MO 1106 004 J°534R - -vovvrrevnnenes Screw 11/64(40)x8- -« --ovvvrrervnnns 2 2 2 2
J436 MF 06A1 620 2374397V} SKB-1M-------- Band SKB~1M- -« rvervinnnennninnns 1 1 1 1

18

LS2—1280




&
ACCESSORIES

431
432
433
/N’ 435
434
436

T2
483 e R

-—[(818)]——
/_“

T

19




K TR
CCESSORIES

A
Fig. % #&m3— K fEA%
No. Mod Parts.No. B oA Description Amt.Req.
e EE g
= b = (o}
K430 M9 0701 099 OP-S "o -vrvvervrron Magnet block for reservoir-------- 11 1 1
K431 MS 02A2 976 ZN°F OYASK™9---vvvvvree Hexagon socket screw key 3------- 11 1 1
K432 MF 90A2 976 OYAZE™D ZN°F 2+ v-- Hexagon socket screw key 2-------- LA T
K433 M7 0517 050 AR A % Becvvvvrecree: WAGhEr Bevrrerrrerrarrneonnnanns 4 4 4 4
K434 M9 0401 041 ThESAY" 4.5X20---------- Screw 4.5X20- -« e 4 4 4 4
K435 MF 06A0 608 #¥°I9U(F19)---------oro- Screw driver(middle)----:----v-e- T 1 1 1
K436 MF 06A1 608 #¥°R9(339)-----rrvv-e- Screw driver(small)--------roo-ooe 1 11
K437 MF 01A0 565 H/MFIOR4T"---vvvreeries Speed command disc adjusting plate- 1 1 1 1
K438 MF 60A0 137 ?7"‘5{,\‘/ .................. 01] with oﬁ]er .................... 1 1 1 1
K439 MF 30E0 418 FAON“Uhyh---orvvrreenees Table hinge with rubber cushion---- 2 2 2 2
K440 MF 01A0 419 B 9%02%A - cvvereereenes Vibration preventing rubber------- 2 2 2 2
K441 MF 01A0 419 953 h---vvvvvnreereee Vibration preventing rubber------- 2 2 2 2
K448 MF 33E0 193 4*9;9“4{t|y|‘ .............. Thread Stand T AR 1 1 1 1
K449 MF 06E0 190 4}7:‘::/))7 ................. Bobb]n winder asSSy. e 1 1 1 -
K449 MF 08EQ 190 APREIhYy-----vvrvrreerees Bobbin winder assy.::-::crcicrccs - - -1
K450 MG 33A0 734 t‘:_,w”\“_ ............... COVer ............................. 1 1 1 1
K451 MG 33A0 608 #/ XUN(FA) s Screw driver(large)-----------oo- L T B
K453 MF 20A3 691 A AyYh--eveeoceiiereee Gasket for oil reservoir(large)---- 1 1 1 1
K454 Mg 7001 052 }73/11"‘,,“* ............... washer ............................ 1 1 1 1
K455 M9 2002 002 E34Y"----vrrieriiieiiee 0il drain screw 5/16 (28)x10------ 11 11
k456 MF 20A2 691 A"RYYb:-ceeeeiieeeeee Gasket for oil reservoir(small)---- 1 1 1 1
K457 MF 30A0 723 LY 7y 9 fe--ereererens Knee 1ifter shaft--------o-vvvvve- Tt 1 11
K458 MF 20A1 729 ERUN - ccrcvnermeeres Knee 1ifter spring------«-------+" 11 1 1
K459 MF 20A1 724 t{)‘y),*“\‘_ .............. Knee Tifter- - ceremerrmmaanranne: 1 1 1 1
K460 MO 1501 045 FYh--vvrvrrvermrceenss NUL 15/B4(28) -+ rvvmnnreemsrnerses 2 2 2 2
k461 M9 1501 045 PARY™----evmererrerees Set screw 15/64(28)x28--«--------- 2 2 2 2
K462 M3 0521 065 EA"MAT G---vvvereeenes E-type stop ring 9----vrrv-eveens 11 1 1
K463 MF 30A0 139 F7 Yl cervrercrnoenns 071 reservoir-« - rerrererrreeess: 1 1 1 1
K464 MF 40AD 784 WA F----rcerreiriiieites Knee Tifter coupling joint-------- 11 11
K465 MO 2003 031 MIYLE Bb-c-rorrorrerrens Bolt 5/16(18)X16- - crrerrrrerees 2 2 2 2
K466 MF 01A0 728 YHHE™D-vvrvrverrrenees Knee 1ifter shaft-------covevvoe-- 1T 1 11
K467 MG 1510 022 H Rh---ccr-irrieees Bolt 15/64(28)x8----vvervvvrrrnens 11 1 1
K468 MF 40A0 477 AMINT----crmrrerreeeees Knee 1ifter plate stopper--------- 11 11
K469 MF 40A0 737 E¥ 7745 - -vevvverereees Knee 1ifter plate---«:-:------vvn- 1 11
K470 MF 40A1 737 E¥"FF--c-covrmeremeenees Knee 1ifter cover---:---:-=---r-- 11 1 1
K477 MF 10EQ 149 77 Fhy-wvcvvrrvrrrnren-s 041 CaN--errerrorrr e 1 1 1 1
K481 MF 10A0 187 AMWN geve-reerrrerreees Thread take-up spring::----------" T - -
K481 MF 02A0 187 AMMNTR-cevrmrrerreeens Thread take-up spring::«:--------- - - 11
K482 MF 06EQ 128 AYBYp---cvrvvrrrerreeeee Needle set(DBx 1-2#14) ---------- 11 - -
K482 MF 08E0 128 l\l}ty}. ................... Need"e set(DBx 1 #22) ............. - - 1 1
K483 MF ODAQ 123 FTk yrvrvrervemrrneeens o T T R LR TR 3 3 3 -
K483 MF 2580 123 m‘t“‘j ................... BOban ............................ - - = 3
K484 MO 1109 004 # A RY37°FA&V"---ovvo0e Screw 11/64(40)x8: - -+ ccrvrernree 2 2 2 2
K487 M9 1502 002 EF4V"---r-errrrieriis Set screw 15/64(28)x12-+---cv----- 1T 1 11
K491 M9 1111 004 T7°5%44" - --verrrreneres Screw 11/64(40)x10---+----vvvveee 2 2 2 2
k492 MF 06A3 776 A“RMIN'-J357---c-vvvveee Belt cover complete:-------------- 11 11
k493 MF 06A4 7786 A"RMIN-9257-----ovvvvee Belt cover complete «-----v---c--- 11 11
K498 MF 30A0 578 EY¥" 7k y---eeeiieeens Knee 1ifter 1ifting rod----------- 1T 1 11
K918 MF 0BE1 776 A“BMINT-yb:--cvreeorere Belt cover complete--------------- 11 11
K919 MF 06EQ 139 77°7U0kyp---vvrrecvveee 0i1 reservoir complete.---.------- 11 11
K920 MF 0BEQ 737 EH FFtuhe-eervrerceeens Knee 1ifter complete----+-+-+---+" 11 1 1

20

LS2—1280




